FORM APPROVED TAGES DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC DEALTO STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (XI) PROVIDEN/SUPPLIEN/CLIA (X2) UNITIES CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (DESTINATION NUMBER: A. DULLDING COMPLETED 05/31/95-Revisit THE PLAN OF CORRECTION I II. WING 7001613111 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SYRREY ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, MIP CODE 1700 75TH STREET DOWNERS CHOVE, IL COSIG ACCESS DEMATH CENTUR LTD. PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUNNARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES ; ID ; TEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-!COMPLETION PREFIX TEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECHEDED BY FULL PREFIX REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DATE RECULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | TAG '41; 1 A 000 YEYO YAG: INTIMA COMMENTS SURVEYOR: 07113 -----TAG 205.1310 Plant & Sprvice Regnt ALL AMBULATORY SURGICAL TREATMENT CHYPERS ARE REQUIRED TO YEAR THE FOLLOWING PHYSICAL PLANT AND SERVICE HEQUIREMENTS. 205.1410 (AS AMEXDRO 12/1/94) SECTION ... 12-6-AND 13-0 OF NEW 170 EXISTING ASBITLATORY SURGICAL TREATMENT CRYTERS. Facility does not comply with the referenced standards as evidenced by: See attached Plan of Correction 1./23/95 K21 13-6.2-11.5 Door Closures K21 13-6.2.11.5 Any duor with a required fire protection rating, such as stairways, smoke barriers or hazardous areas, if held open, is arranged automatically arranged to close by activation of the fire alara system. Facility does not comply to the snoke door to the staff SMORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER DEPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction NEALTH FACILITIES STANDARDS If continuation sheet Page 1 of 4 Start FORM

Manustration in the second second

FORM APPROVED ATTACLS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH : (X3)DATE SURVEY ; (X2) AULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ! (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED CONTENENT OF DEFICIENCIES A. BUILDING___ IDENTIFICATION NOVER: 03/31/95-Revisit IND PLAN OF CORRECTION ; B. RING 700161311.1. STRUKT ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, MIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1700 75TH STREET DUKYERS CROVE, 11 00516 ACCESS BEALTH CRYTER LTD. ((X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID LEACH DEFICIENCY MUST OR PRECENDED BY FULL PREFIX LEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-11. 10 REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEPICIENCY) DATE -XEFIX RIGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | TAG 1.16 | Continued From Page 1 | 400 lounge has a closer, however the closing device does not always close the door autonatically and provider's staff deliberately prevents the door from closing to latch. 2) The mechanical room door does not always close to latch. See attached Plan of Correction K15 13-6.2.7.2 Pass through A113 13-6.3.7.2 Ambulatory Surgical Irratment Centers are divided into at Windows least two smoke compartments with snoke barriers having at least a one-tipur tire resistance enting. unors (openings) in snake barriers shall have at least a 20-minute fice protection rating and are equipped with closing devices. Vision panels are provided and are fixed wire glass. Facility dues not comply 1) The smoke barrier has two pass-through vindows (stee) frame with steel glides and wire glass horizontal sliding panels). The pass-through sindays are not autocatically self closing. the provider currently has uninteria plan to have staff keep the windows closed at all times except when Items are passing through the opening. The provider needs to resubuit this Interia plan with this Plan of Correction. This deficiency

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 4

will be reviewed for compliance

CARE FORM

FORM APPROVED ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BRAIDS ; (X3)DATE SURVEY SYMPMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA : [X2] MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF COMPRESSION . INSTANCE. 120 PEAN OF COURCIADA . D. VIVI. MAYE OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 21P CODE 1700 75TH STRUKT DOWNERS CHOVE, IL 80516 TOTESS BEALTH CRATER LTD. PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIONCIES | 1D | COMPLETION LEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-Mr. ID LEACH OBFICIENCY MUST BE PRECERORD BY FULL | PREFIX REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEPICIENCY) REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IMPORMATION) | TAG PREF 1X TAG · | Continued From Page 3 } tipa f with the interim plan, changes in the facility or interpretation of the requirement at each future SUFFEY. 6/26/95 See attached Plan of Correction K50 31-4.1.3 Fire Drill/Alarm K50 31-4.1.3 Fire drills are held at unexpected times under varying Inspection Paragraph 1 conditions, at least quarterly on each shift. The stoff is familiar with procedures and is aware that drills are part of established routine. Facility does not comply . ; . . . 11 This provider did not follows their last proposed plan of correction and does not hold quarterly drills for each shift. Instead, the provider holds drills when both shifts are present. al Drills are not held at varying lines and are not held to simulate situations where personnel frus only one shift is present. hi fire alora must be activated and dorumentary with all fire drills. See attached Plan of Correction K31 31-1.3 Fire alara system is not 'K50 31-4.1.3 Fire Drill/Alarm tested, serviced and natutained. Inspections Paragraph 2 annually, in accordance with 45PA 22. facility does not couply 1) Dorumentation of fire alarm desiling was reviewed for the Il continuation sheet Page 3 of

STATE FORM

ELLINDIS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC BEAUTO STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ! (X2) WILTIPLE CONSTRUCTION ! (X3)DATE SURVEY AND PLAY OF COMMETTOY DEVELTICATION NUMBER: A. BUTLDING COMPLETED ** ' B. WING 1001613[],]. 05/31/93-Revisi NAME OF PHOVIDER OR SUPPLIER ; STARET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, MIP CODE TCESS HEALTH CRATER LTD. 1700 75TB STREET DOWNERS GROVE, 11, 60516 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ! ID : PRUVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | PREFIX |
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION) | TAG | COMPLETION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEPICIENCY) DATE : 000 [Continued From Page 3] past 12 nonths. While the documentation indicates that 'Wells Fargo' is doing something on a regular basis thost likely quarterly), the documentation does not indicate the extent, number of devices or give any indication as to what was performed. 2) Cleaning and serving other than repairs is not documented. 31 References to YFPA 72 or other recognized standards for lesting, etc. is not included. 4) The surveyor cannot verify that every component and device has been tested and/or cleaned in accordance with the identified standard. 6/1195 See attached Plan of Correction : K72 31-1.2.21 Obstruction of Exits K72 31-1.2.2.1 Vo furnishings. : decorations or other objects are Corridors placed as to obstruct exits or : visibility of exits. facility does not cooply 11 The existing surgical suite corridor is 5'-0" vide Isia. reg'd). however the corridor width is reduced by a shelf unit, a bio-hazard vasie box and a wheel chair. Ayna K. Manley Staff Architect 5 31/95

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NOTED BY STAFF ARCHITECT PLAN OF CORRECTION

K21 13-6.2-11.5 Door Closures

The state noted the door to the staff lounge which is within the smoke wall, as well as the mechanical room door, have closing devices that do not always close automatically. Too perhaps, center staff may at times deliberately prevent the doors from closing with the use of a door stop. To correct this deficiency the closures shall be readjusted so the doors always close to latch. Also, all door stops will be removed from the facility. This action will occur on or before June 23, 1995. The facility Administrator will oversee this matter and ensure the participation of all staff.

K15 13-6.2.7.2 Pass through Windows

As suggested by the surveyors report, the facility is resubmitting the interim plan pertaining to the closure of the pass through windows. This is to be reviewed for compliance and interpretation of this requirement by the architectural department of IDPH. We have continually maintained compliance as stated on the POC dated May 15, 1994, to ensure closure of windows at all times by all staff members when windows are not immediately in use. (Please see Exhibits A & B attached.)

K50 31-4.1.3 Fire Drill/Alarm Inspections

The State noted the center failed to comply with protocol requiring that separate fire drills for each staff shift be held. The center in fact held a drill at a time encompassing personnel of both shifts. In order to more efficiently meet compliance, the facility Administrator will ensure quarterly drills be held at varying times (each shift) and will simulate situations where personnel from only one shift are present. Furthermore, beginning at the next scheduled drill the Downers Grove Fire Department will be notified of such, in order to fully activate fire alarm system. The next fire drill will be held on June 26, 1995, at 10:30 a.m. and 2:30 p.m.

State also noted that the facilities quarterly inspections of Alarm systems were not documented with adequate detail. To rectify this citation, the facility Office Manager has supplied the alarm company, Wells Fargo with the NFPA 72 Figure 1-5.1 Inspection and Testing Form as well as an Alarm System and Maintenance Report, and will make sure that future thorough documentation is made upon inspection and cleaning, beginning at the June 2, 1995 inspection. (Please see Exhibit C & D attached.)

K72 31-1.2.21 Obstruction of Exits/Corridors

According to the surveyor the surgical suite corridor width is reduced by the following items: shelf unit, biohazard waste box, and a wheel chair. These items have been removed as of June 1, 1995. The Director of Nursing will oversee this area to be sure it remains free from any type of obstruction in the future.

Exhibit A

Plan of Correction submitted to IDPH on May 15, 1994

(1) Two Pass Windows in Smoke Wall had Wood and Aluminum, Frames and No Provision for Automatic Closing
The State noted that two pass windows in the smoke barrier wall had frames comprised of wood and aluminum and no provision for self-closing. To rectify this situation, we have contacted a General Contractor regarding replacement of the wood frames and aluminum runners of the windows with steel materials which are more appropriate for existence in a runners of the windows will be completed by June 30, 1994. An internal memorandum addressing this issue will be circulated by May 15, 1994. Said memorandum will advise staff as to our protocol requiring these windows to remain closed at all times unless they are in immediate use, and each staff member will be required to initial the document as proof of their understanding of its contents.



1700 75th Streat • Downers Grove, IL 605 . 708-964-0000 • Fax 708-964-00

Exhibit B

MEMORANDUM

To: All Staff

From: Administration/A.B.

Date: May 14, 1994

Re: New Policy

Effective immediately this is to advise all staff of our protocol pertaining to the two (2) sliding glass windows located in the east surgical cooridor. They are to remain closed at all times unless they are in immediate use.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Please initial after reading and understanding.

AN CONTRACTOR OF THE SOLD OF T

| (Mail bard and War of the control of | | 72-111 |
|--|--|--|
| inspect | tion, testing, and maintenance | 34 |
| | SCTION AND TESTING FORM | DATE: |
| in an and the second | PROPERTY NAME | (USER) |
| SERVICE ORGANIZATION | NAME: | |
| NAME: | ADDRESS: | |
| ADDRESS: | OONT'D A | Cit's and the city of the city |
| REPRESENTATIVE: | TELEPHONE: | |
| LICENSE NO.: | | |
| TELEPHONE: | APPROVING AG | ENCY |
| Monitoring entity | CONTACT: | |
| CONTACT: | | |
| TELEPHONE: | | |
| MONITORING ACCOUNT REF. NO.: | SERVICE | • |
| Type transmission | 1 - Weekly | · |
| [] - McGulloh | j - Monthly j - Quarterly | |
| [] - Multiplex [] - Digital | i i . CamiaAtmu | ally |
| 1 - Reverse Printing | 1 - Annually 1 - Other (Spe | cily) - |
| [] - Other (Specify) | | 5 am |
| | NO. | |
| | MODEL NO.: | |
| PANEL MANUFACTURE: | | 5 NV |
| GIRGUIT STYLES: | | · |
| NO. OF CIRCUITS: | | |
| SOFTWARE REV.: LAST DATE SYSTEM HAD ANY SERVI | CF PERFORMED: | - |
| LAST DATE SYSTEM HAD ANY SERVI LAST DATE THAT ANY SOFTWARE O | W CONFIGURATION WAS REVISE | .D: |
| LAST DATE THAT ANY SOFTWARE O | N Commercial Commercia | |
| | PIATING DEVICES AND CIRCUIT | INFORMATION |
| CIRCUI | T STYLE | IAL STATIONS |
| QTY OF | ION F | OFFECTORS |
| | הוומי | PINETECTORS |
| ************************************** | нелі | DETECTORS |
| | | RVISORY SWITCHES ER: (SPECIFY) |
| | | |

Figure 7-5.1 Inspection and Testing Form.

[New figure]

1993 Edition

edicate terratorium (12 million in 18 millio

| 72-112 | NATIONAL FIR | RE ALARM CODE |
|-------------------|--|--|
| | ALARM INDICATING APPLIANC | ES AND CIRCUIT INFORMATION |
| QTY OF | CIRCUIT STYLE | |
| | 4. | BELLS |
| | | HORNS |
| | | CHIMES |
| | And the state of the state of the state of | STROBES |
| | | SPEAKERS |
| | * | OTHER: (SPECIFY) |
| | Manager of the Salah | At the same of the |
| NO. OF ALARM INDI | CATING CIRCUITS: | Market Control of the |
| ARE CIRCUITS SUPE | RVISED? []YES []NO | • |
| SUP | ervisory signal initiating | DEVICES AND CIRCUIT INFORMATION |
| QTY OF | CIRCUIT STYLE | |
| | | BUILDING TEMP. |
| | | SITE WATER TEMP. |
| | | SITE WATER LEVEL |
| | | FIRE PUMP POWER |
| | | FIRE PUMP RUNNING |
| | | FIRE PUMP AUTO POSITION |
| | | FIRE PUMP OR PUMP CONTROLLER TROUBLE |
| | | PIRE PUMP RUNNING |
| | | GENERATOR IN AUTO POSITION |
| | | GENERATOR OR CONTROLLER TROUBLE |
| | | SWITCH TRANSFER |
| | | GENERATOR ENGINE RUNNING |
| | | OTHER: |
| | | |
| SIGNALING LINE C | IRCUITS | |
| Quantity and | style (See NFPA 72, Table 3-6.1) of | signaling line circuits connected to system: |
| Quantity | , Si | lylu(s) |
| ORDINAL POMEN DE | tnp : 40 0 | • |
| SYSTEM POWER SU | : Nominal Voltage | Annos |
| a. Primary (Main) | cotection: Type | Anna |
| Overcurrent I'r | Number): | P. P |
| Location (Panel | Means Location: | |
| Disconnecting i | | • |
| | Figure 7.6.1 Inspect | tion and Testing Form. (cont.) [New tigure] |
| | | |

1993 Edillon

· 被经济性

| INSPECTION | N, TESTING, AND M | INTENANCE | | 72-110 | | | | |
|---|--------------------------------|------------|------------------------|----------------------|--|--|--|--|
| o. Secondary (Standby): Storage Battery: An | np-Hr. Rating | | | | | | | |
| Calculated capacity to operate system, in hour | rs: 24 . ed to fire plasm s | 60 | • | | | | | |
| Location of fuel storage: | **** | | | | | | | |
| YPE BATTERY | | • | | | | | | |
|] Dry Cell | | | | | | | | |
|] Nickel Cadmium | | • | | • • | | | | |
|] Sealed Load-Acid | | | | | | | | |
|] Lead-Acid | | | | | | | | |
| Other (Specify) Emergency or standby system used as a backt | | | | A | | | | |
| Legally required standby described to the control of Article 700 or 701. | ed in NFPA 70, i | | Ich man theers me be | a commission and and | | | | |
| OTIFICATIONS ARE MADE: | YES | NO | WHO | TIME | | | | |
| MONITORING ENTITY | 11 | [] | | | | | | |
| BUILDING OCCUPANTS | [] | [] | | | | | | |
| BUILDING MANAGEMENT' OTHER (SPECIFY) | [] | | | | | | | |
| AHJ (NOTIFIED) OF ANY IMPAIRMENTS | • • | 6 (A) (A) | ready of the po | | | | | |
| | : : Mi dna etest m | | | | | | | |
| TYPE | VISUAL | FUI | NGTIONAL | COMMENTS | | | | |
| CONTROL PANEL | [] | | [] | | | | | |
| INTERFACE EQ. | []. | | 11 | | | | | |
| lamps/leds Fuses | [] | | Ü. | | | | | |
| PRIMARY POWER SUPPLY | () | | 11 | | | | | |
| TROUBLE SIGNALS | [] [] | | { } 11 · | | | | | |
| | | | ii | | | | | |
| DISCONNECT SWITCHES GROUND FAULT MONITORING | ii | | | | | | | |
| GROUND FAULT MONITORING SECONDARY POWER | • • | | | CONTRACTOR | | | | |
| GROUND FAULT MONITORING | AIZOVI" | ¥n | NCTIONAL | COMMENTS | | | | |
| GROUND FAULT MONITORING SECONDARY POWER TYPE BATTERY CONDITION | i) | PU | | COMMENTS | | | | |
| GROUND FAULT MONITORING SECONDARY POWER TYPE BATTERY CONDITION LOAD VOLTAGE | AIZOVI" | PU | NCTIONAL () () | COMMENTS | | | | |
| GROUND FAULT MONITORING SECONDARY POWER TYPE BATTERY CONDITION LOAD VOLTAGE DISCHARGE TEST | AIZOVI" | FU | (1) | COMMENTS | | | | |
| GROUND FAULT MONITORING SECONDARY POWER TYPE BATTERY CONDITION LOAD VOLTAGE | AIZOVI" | F U | () | COMMENTS | | | | |

1893 Edition

| | | NATIONAL FIRE ALARM | CODE | | | |
|--|------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|----------|-----------------|
| 2-114 | | MATIONAL (M. ACIMA | | | | |
| RANSIENT SUPPRES | sors | () | | | | |
| EMOTE ANNUNCIAT | • | O, | 1 | 1 | | |
| OTIFICATION APPL | IANCES | | | | | |
| UDIBLE | | [] | . t | - | | |
| /ISUAL PEAKERS | • | [] | · | | | |
| OICE CLARITY | | [1] | • | | | |
| | initiating and | SUPERVISORY DEVICE | TESTS AND INSI | ECTIONS | | |
| | PICE VISUAL CHECK | PUNCTIONAL TEST | FACTORY SETTING | MEAS. SETTING | PASS | FAIL |
| | [] | [] | | Annual An | [] | 1177 |
| | [] | [] | | | () () | [] |
| | [] | ii | | | 11 | II ' |
| | [] | [] | · | | [] | [] |
| COMMENTS: | [] | () | | | | ••• |
| EMEDORNOV COMM | INICATIONS | VISUAL | FUNC | TIONAL | CO | MMENTS |
| EMERGENCY COMMI EQUIPMEN PHONE SET PHONE JACKS OFF-HOOK INDICA AMPLIFIER(S) TONE GENERATOR | TOR | | FUNC | TIONAL 3 | GO | MMENTS |
| PHONE SET PHONE JACKS OFF-HOOK INDICA AMPLIFIER(S) | TOR (S) | | | TIONAL 7 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.1 | GO | omments |
| PHONE SET PHONE JACKS OFF-HOOK INDICA AMPLIFIER(S) TONE GENERATOR CALL IN SIGNAL SYSTEM PERFORMA | TOR R(S) ANCE | | | (A) (A) (A) (A) (B) (A) (B) (CE | SIR | MULATED |
| PHONE SET PHONE JACKS OFF-HOOK INDICA AMPLIFIER(S) TONE GENERATOR CALL IN SIGNAL SYSTEM PERFORMA | TOR (S) ANCE IENT | | DEVI OPERA | CALLER CONTROL OF THE | SIR | MULATED |
| EQUIPMEN PHONE SET PHONE JACKS OFF-HOOK INDICA AMPLIFIER(S) TONE GENERATOR CALL IN SIGNAL SYSTEM PERFORMA | TOR (S) ANCE BENT | () () () () () () () | DEVI OPERA | [.] [.] [.] [.] [.] [.] [.] [.] [.] | SIR | MULATED |
| PHONE SET PHONE JACKS OFF-HOOK INDICA AMPLIFIER(S) TONE GENERATOR CALL IN SIGNAL SYSTEM PERFORMA INTERFACE EQUIPM (SPECIFY) (SPECIFY) (SPECIFY) SPECIAL HAZARD SY | TOR (S) ANCE BENT CSTEMS | () () () () () () () () () () | DEVI OPERA I I | CE TION | SIR | MULATED ERATION |
| PHONE SET PHONE JACKS OFF-HOOK INDICA AMPLIFIER(S) TONE GENERATOR CALL IN SIGNAL SYSTEM PERFORMA INTERFACE EQUIPM (SPECIFY) (SPECIFY) | TOR (S) ANCE MENT VSTEMS | () () () () () () () () () () | DEVI OPERA [| I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I | SIR | MULATED ERATION |

1993 Edition

| ON/OFF PREMISES MONITORING: ARM SIGNAL ARM RESTORAL GOUBLE SIGNAL IPERVISORY SIGNAL OTIFICATIONS THAT TESTING IS COMPLETE: UILDING MANAGEMENT OUILDING AGENCY UILDING OCCUPANTS OTHER (SPECIFY) THE FOLLOWING DID NOT OPERATE CORRECTLY: | ENTS |
|---|------|
| ON/OFF PREMISES MONITORING: ARM SIGNAL ARM RESTORAL (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1 | ENTS |
| ON/OFF PREMISES MONITORING: ARM SIGNAL ARM RESTORAL ARM RESTORAL ARM SIGNAL I | ENTS |
| ON/OFF PREMISES MONITORING: ARM SIGNAL ARM RESTORAL GOUBLE SIGNAL IPERVISORY SIGNAL OTIFICATIONS THAT TESTING IS COMPLETE: UILDING MANAGEMENT OUILDING AGENCY UILDING OCCUPANTS OTHER (SPECIFY) THE FOLLOWING DID NOT OPERATE CORRECTLY: | ENTS |
| ON/OFF PREMISES MONITORING: ARM SIGNAL ARM RESTORAL ROUBLE SIGNAL IPERVISORY SIGNAL OTIFICATIONS THAT TESTING IS COMPLETE: UILDING MANAGEMENT ONITORING AGENCY SUILDING OCCUPANTS OTHER (SPECIFY) THE FOLLOWING DID NOT OPERATE CORRECTLY: | ENTS |
| ON/OFF PREMISES MONITORING: ARM SIGNAL ARM RESTORAL ROUBLE SIGNAL IPERVISORY SIGNAL OTIFICATIONS THAT TESTING IS COMPLETE: UILDING MANAGEMENT ONITORING AGENCY SUILDING OCCUPANTS OTHER (SPECIFY) THE FOLLOWING DID NOT OPERATE CORRECTLY: | ENTS |
| ON/OFF PREMISES MONITORING: ARM SIGNAL ARM RESTORAL OUBLE SIGNAL IPERVISORY SIGNAL IPERVISORY RESTORAL OTIFICATIONS THAT TESTING IS COMPLETE: UILDING MANAGEMENT IONITORING AGENCY UILDING OCCUPANTS OTHER (SPECIFY) THE FOLLOWING DID NOT OPERATE CORRECTLY: | ENTS |
| ARM SIGNAL ARM RESTORAL OUBLE SIGNAL IPERVISORY SIGNAL IPERVISORY RESTORAL OTIFICATIONS THAT TESTING IS COMPLETE: UILDING MANAGEMENT IONITORING AGENCY UILDING OCCUPANTS OTHER (SPECIFY) HE FOLLOWING DID NOT OPERATE CORRECTLY: | ENTS |
| ARM SIGNAL ARM RESTORAL OUBLE SIGNAL IPERVISORY SIGNAL IPERVISORY RESTORAL OTIFICATIONS THAT TESTING IS COMPLETE: UILDING MANAGEMENT IONITORING AGENCY IULDING OCCUPANTS OTHER (SPECIFY) THE FOLLOWING DID NOT OPERATE CORRECTLY: | |
| ARM RESTORAL | |
| DUBLE SIGNAL IPERVISORY SIGNAL IPERVISORY RESTORAL OTIFICATIONS THAT TESTING IS COMPLETE: UILDING MANAGEMENT IONITORING AGENCY UILDING OCCUPANTS OTHER (SPECIFY) THE FOLLOWING DID NOT OPERATE CORRECTLY: | |
| IPERVISORY SIGNAL IPERVISORY RESTORAL OTIFICATIONS THAT TESTING IS COMPLETE: UILDING MANAGEMENT ONITORING AGENCY UILDING OCCUPANTS OTHER (SPECIFY) THE FOLLOWING DID NOT OPERATE CORRECTLY: | |
| OTIFICATIONS THAT TESTING IS COMPLETE: UILDING MANAGEMENT IONITORING AGENCY UILDING OCCUPANTS OTHER (SPECIFY) THE FOLLOWING DID NOT OPERATE CORRECTLY: | |
| OTIFICATIONS THAT TESTING IS COMPLETE: UILDING MANAGEMENT ONITORING AGENCY UILDING OCCUPANTS UILDING OCCUPANTS () () () THER (SPECIFY) THE FOLLOWING DID NOT OPERATE CORRECTLY: | ME |
| UILDING MANAGEMENT IONITORING AGENCY UILDING OCCUPANTS IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII | |
| ONITORING AGENCY UILDING OCCUPANTS (| |
| UILDING OCCUPANTS [] [] THER (SPECIFY) THE FOLLOWING DID NOT OPERATE CORRECTLY: | |
| THER (SPECIFY) THE FOLLOWING DID NOT OPERATE CORRECTLY: | |
| HE FOLLOWING DID NOT OPERATE CORRECTLY: | |
| | |
| | |
| TIMETIME | |
| SYSTEM RESTORED TO NORMAL OPERATION: DATE TIME TIME | |
| THIS TESTING WAS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE NFPA STANDARDS. | |
| NAME OF INSPECTOR: | - |
| · | |
| | |
| NAME OF OWNER OR REPRESENTATIVE: | |
| DATE: | |
| SIGNATURE: Figure 7-5.1 Inspection and Testing Form. (cont.) | |

1993 Edition

October 2, 1998 CONFLECTION DATE Our clinical coordinator job description has been revised to reflect the qualifications of our Staff Licensed Practical Nurse, B. S. HOSPITAL PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION AND DATE TO BE COMPLETED DIVISION OF HEALTH FACILITIES GRANDARIS STATISMET OF DEFICIENCIES AND FLAN OF CONNECTION HOSPICE O.M. 9 IDMI FILE COPT 5 this go a graduate enter Suppary of Requirement and Specifically what is unone HEA IP PLY. INDICATE DATE OF PHION SURVEYS. acces Since Page LUC ATO ADDRESS DATE OF SURVEY OP PACILITY 265.330 LIST SULK TICLATED

Partie and a second and the second

3

COMPLETION October 26, 1998 October 2, 1998 HOSPITAL. New Clinical Coordinator job description is attached as exhibit III. A "CPR" re-certification class has been scheduled for October 26,1998. PROVIDEN'S RIAM OF CORRECTION AND DATE TO BE COMPLETED STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CONNECTION HOCPICE DIVISION OF HEALTH PACILITIES STANDING PA-TE grate, EHO Ordensond Lebell of America is Il P. 10-1-98 The IDM PILE COPY ENTER SUMMANT OF REQUIREMENT AND SPECIFICALLY WASTED IN MORE. conse he has R.N. at least y WAS NOT MIN to have auspart appe IP PLY. INDICATE DATE OF PRIOR SURVET: docesar GATE OF SHAVEY 10-01:37 an incorrect dedentil not have 4 neera LINE AND ADDRESS OF PACILITY List Rus Jos.339 HOLATED

CORPLETION HOSFITAL. PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION AND SATE OF TO BE CONFLETED STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CONDECTION HOSPICE front, de 60516 DIVISION OF HEALTH PACILITIES STANDAINS 44 8 Not lew thou 3 personnes, -- Chauce o limeted Mosedwee Speciety Contre daed, on an inducious with the As ulenseat samoe met: THE PILE COPY ENTER SUPPORT OF REQUIREMENT AND SPECIFICALLY WAST IN WRONG alous Heath anter MIEA 170 W 7526 St .7 TIPELY, INDICATE DATE OF PINOR SURVET: aec feesing. - They cold ser how well be 图 Dec de **LUCE AND ADDRESS** LATE OF SURYET OF PACILITY 205.7106 LIST RULE TOLATED

October 1, 1998 October 1, 1998 October 1, 1998 COUPLETION October 1, 1998 HOSPITAL. By part time Operating Rooms, we only perform an average of two (2) procedures per hour in these Seven (7) lounge chairs in the Recovery Room are adequate in the Recovery Room per Illinois Department of Public Health code 205.710b-7. Recovery Room chairs have been re-arranged to Based on correspondence with Don Jardine of the Ilinois Department of Public Health on November 25,1991 and again on December 3, 1991, our facility is licensed with one (1) full time and two (2) part time Operating Rooms. See Exhibits II and III DATE TO BE COMPLETED meet the states spacing requirements, STATISHENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CONNECTION HOSPICE DIVISION OF REALTH PACILITIES STANDANDS rate al ์ เก่ 물 3. The recorded poor has I lowery exchile toly weer 3 procedure worm. The pressent chases were IDM FILE COPY SUNVEYOR ENTER SERVARY OF REQUIREMENT AND SPECIFICALLY WRAT IS WRONG alouse Search Centre HELY rome were but up + beary Br 10-1-98- stace (3) à ter minatesi sussessue IP PLV, INDICATE DATE OF PRIOR SUIVET: 2. by 16-1-98 the Name | RE RAME AND ADDRESS LITE OF SURVEY OF PACILITY LEST HULE TICKATED 85.716(b)

というないとうとなっているというないのであるというないのできます。

October 1, 1998 October 1, 1998 COMPLETTOR HOSPITAL Recovery Room chairs have been re-arranged. Currently, there is no obstruction of any fire exit. Recovery Room chairs have been re-arranged to display the layout approved by the IDPH in 1992. The Administrator, Kathleen Henricks will ensure PROVIDEN'S PLAN OF CORRECTION AND DATE TO BE COMPLETED :: the above policies are adhered to. STATEMENT OF DEPLETEMENTS AND PLAN OF CORRECTION NOSPICE. DIVISION OF HEALTH PACILITIES GRANDANCS HAMMURD DESIGNATIONS OF AUDITO MENTION your, Il Carried St. 9 'n Substiles. by 10-1-98. The personny Chango work Simveron to state appeared in 1992, Speek in a peni . Ewelle. The seconth placed earn the approved spiles particilly obstructed the ENTER SUMMARY OF REQUIREMENT AND SPECIFICALLY WHAT IS WRONG Ville I HARE AND ADDRESS LLOGESCO. ASTIC ASTIC NoT OF PACILITY 105.70(b) LIST RUB VIOLATED Grt3

THE FILE COPY

IF MY, INDICATE DATE OF PRICH SURVEY: 1/81

LETE OF SURVEY



Pat Quinn, Governor

525-536 West Jefferson Street • Springfield, Illinois 62761-0001 • www.idph.state.il.us

January 17, 2012

Jenny Mitchell, Administrator Access Health Center, Ltd. 1700 75th Street Downers Grove, IL 60516-

Re:

Access Health Center, Ltd.

Downers Grove Licensure survey

Dear Jenny Mitchell:

On July 12, 2011 a life safety code inspection was conducted for the purpose of determining compliance with the requirements of the "Ambulatory Surgical Treatment Center Licensing Requirements" (77 III. Adm. Code 205) and the 2000 Edition of NFPA 101, Life Safety Code. Based on monitoring visit January 13, 2012, we find that the previously cited deficiencies have been corrected and the facility is no longer under monitoring for physical environment.

If you have any questions about this approval, please do not hesitate to call us at 217-785-4264 The Department's TTY number is 800/547-0466, for use by the hearing impaired.

Sincerely,

Henry Kowalenko, Supervisor

Design Standards Unit

Division of Health Care Facilities & Programs

Cc: Karen Senger, Supervisor

Central Office Operations Section, IDPH

Illinois Department of Public Health (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 01/13/2012 7001613 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1700 - 75TH STREET **ACCESS HEALTH DOWNERS GROVE, IL. 60516** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) {L 0001 **Initial Comments** $\{L,000\}$ The Illinois Department of Public Health (IDPH) conducted an onsite Life Safety Code inspection on 7/12/11. Access Health is a Pregnancy Termination Center (PTC) located at 1700 75th Street, Downers Grove, IL. Surveyor #12798 met with the facility assistant administrator and consultant to identify the purpose of the visit prior to touring the facility. The building is a one story facility, with sprinkler protection of hazardous rooms only, all other areas are equipped with heat and/or smoke detection. The building appears to be Type II (000) construction. The PTC is the only occupant in the building, and was inspected under the Illinois Ambulatory Surgical Treatment Center (ASTC) Licensing Requirements and the Life Safety Code (2000). The following deficiencies were identified by document review, staff interview or direct observation. We have included the deficient code section(s) for your convenience. Surveyor 12798: On January 13, 2012 a follow up inspection was conducted at Access Health, Downers Grove, Illinois. The Surveyor finds all deficiencies have now been corrected and the facility is now compliant.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health

| STATEMEN AND PLAN | IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | IDENTIFICATION NU | ER/CLIA IMBER: | (X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN B. WING _ | PLE CONSTRUCTION G | (X3) DATE COMP | SURVEY LETED |
|---|--|---|---|---------------------------------------|--|-------------------|-------------------------|
| NAME OF F | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | STREET AF | IDBEED CITY (| TATE TIP CONT | 07/ | 12/2011 |
| L 000 Initial Comments The Illinois Department on 7/12/11. Access Termination Center Street, Downers Gravith the facility assi consultant to identifit to touring the facility The building is a on protection of hazard areas are equipped detection. The build (000) construction. In the building, and Illinois Ambulatory S (ASTC) Licensing R Safety Code (2000). | | • | 1700 - 75 | TH STREET S GROVE, I | | | |
| PRÉFIX | LEACH DEFICIENT | Y MUST RE PRECENEN BY | E7 () (| ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE | (XS) COMPLET DATE |
| | TOO1613 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEALTH SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIDIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Initial Comments The Illinois Department of Public Health (IDPH) conducted an onsite Life Safety Code inspection on 7/12/11. Access Health is a Pregnancy Termination Center (PTC) located at 1700 75th Street, Downers Grove, IL. Surveyor #12798 met with the facility assistant administrator and consultant to identify the purpose of the visit prior to touring the facility. The building is a one story facility, with sprinkler protection of hazardous rooms only, all other areas are equipped with heat and/or smoke detection. The building appears to be Type II (000) construction. The PTC is the only occupant in the building, and was inspected under the Illinois Ambulatory Surgical Treatment Center (ASTC) Licensing Requirements and the Life Safety Code (2000). The following deficiencies were identified by document review, staff interview or direct observation. We have included the deficient code section(s) for your convenience. 18.2.1/39.3.2 HAZARDOUS AREAS 19.3.2.1 Hazardous Areas: Hazardous areas | spection acy 00 75th 2798 met ad visit prior prinkler oke /pe II occupant the enter Life | L. 000 | Ala - 1 1111 | | | |
| L 029 3 3 t iii b s | observation. We had been section(s) for your section(s) for you section(s) for you section(s) for you section(s) for you section secti | ave included the deficityour convenience. RDOUS AREAS Areas: Hazardous a limited to general storoms, and maintenance accordance with Sectional Comply with 39.3. That met as evidenced lation and staff intervients. | areas age, shops stion 8.4. 2.2. by: w, the | L 029 | | | |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

STATE FORM

| STATEMEN AND PLAN | ENT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU | ER/CLIA JMBER: | A. BUILD | The state of the s | (X3) DATE S COMPL | SURVEY LETED |
|--------------------------|---|---|---|------------|--|----------------------|-------------------------|
| ****** OE | 444.444.44 | 7001613 | | | 3.5000 25500-05 | 07/ | 12/2011 |
| | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | | | Y, STATE, ZIP CODE | | 184 544 4 7 |
| ACCESS | S HEALTH | | 1700 - 757 DOWNER | TH STREET | T , il. 60516 | | • |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY LSC, IDENTIFYING INFORMA | ES YELVI | PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY) | KOULD BE | (XS) COMPLET DATE |
| L 029 | Continued From pa | age 1 | | L 029 | | | + |
| , | | is deficient practice co | and address. | | 1. & 2. | | 10/28/20 |
| , | patients, as well as | 8 an indeterminable n: | umberef | i | Storage Room and Mechanica | al Room | |
| , | stan and visitors, if | f smoke / fire was allo | mand to | 1 | sprinkler heads will be inspect | | |
| | noos any mont avon: | m into an exit access | corridor. | ı | SimplexGrinnell within the nex | . • | |
| 7 | (see also L-0117, b | Juilding services) | | i | and will be functioning within | • | |
| 1 | 1. Storage Room, c | onntaine chakes of | 1 | i | , | | |
| J | combustible paper (| Droducts and is consi | idered a | | 90 days. Annual inspections w | √ill ! | |
|) | nazardous area. The | he walls to the room e | extend to | | continue every year. | | |
| | Ine deck above but | t are not sealed and th | he door le | | | , | |
| J | unrated as required | d by NFPA 101, 8.4 ar | nd l | | | , | 1 |
|) | however the inspec | n contains a sprinkler ctor was informed that | head, | ı | | 1 | |
| 1 | non-functional. The | ctor was informed that room either needs to | in was | | | | 1 |
| Į. | the construction regi | quirements OR the so | / Meet arinkler | , | | • | 1 |
| İ | needs to be function | nal. | 111111111111111111111111111111111111111 | , | | 1 | 1 |
| 1 | 2 Machaninal room | an a park | . 1 | , | | , | 1 |
| 1 | Z. Mechanicai i Uniii Mechanicai i Mechanicai i Mechanica | off of recovery. The dous area. Verify con | room is | , | | 1 | 1 |
| .[] | with the wall constru | UCTION (1 hour rated) | and the | . 1 | | 1 | i . |
| 11 | door must be tire rate | i led. self closing and b | latching | · • | 1 | 1 | i |
| 1 6 | as specified in NFPA | A 101, 8,4 and 39,3.2 | 220F | 1 | 1 | J | i |
| 1 | the sprinkler head lo | ocated in this room ne | eds to | , | 1 |) | i |
| [' | be functional. | | | 1 | | | i |
| L 051 | 20.3.4/21.3.2 FIRE A | ALARM SYSTEM | | L 051 | | ā | |
| 17 | A manual fire alarm s | svatem, not a | | | İ | | |
| | pre-signal type, is pro | rovided to | | 1 | ı | :] | |
| a | automatically warn th | he building | } | J | | | |
| 0 | occupants. The fire a | alarm system | 1 | | | | |
| 17 | is arranged to automa | atically transmit | 1 | ł | • | | |
| | an alarm to summon department. 20.3.4 a | | 1 | | | . [| |
| 17 | This Regulation is no | and 21.3.4 ot met as evidenced b | a | 1 | | . [| |
| Į A | A fire alarm system w | with approved compor | etnents | | | 1 | |
| ĮQ | devices or equipment | nt is installed, and mali | intained | 1 | | | |
| į a | according to NFPA 10 | 01. and NFPA 72. | | | | | |
| N | Non-functioning equip | pment may not provid | Je staff | 1 | | 1 | |
| P | proper notification to r | direct patients and vis | sitors to l | į | | i | |

| | Department of Public | Health | - | | | FORM | APPROVE |
|---|---|---|---|--------------------------------|---|--|--------------------------|
| AND PLAN | NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLII IDENTIFICATION NU 7001613 | ER/CLIA MBER: | (X2) MU A. BUILD B. WING | | (X3) DATE COMPL | SURVEY LETED |
| NAMEOF | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 7001013 | STREET AG | | | 07/1 | 12/2011 |
| | HEALTH | | 1700 - 75 | TH STREE S GROVE, | STATE, ZIP CODE T IL 80516 | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | i (4400 Depaires) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA | 8 | IO PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CONRECTIVE ACTION SHO) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRIDEFICIENCY) | MARK | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| t c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c | could affect all patie indeterminable num 1. The following do at the time of this in system as required in a. Since the building sprinklered, public a areas, bathrooms, e single station battery smoke detectors tied battery operated smaintenance and se detectors will require alarm system and se rears in order to com 7-3.2.1. No previous roduced for review. It confirm that each of civated within the rearge. Documentation of sontrol equipment, ba | without crossing or eight. This deficient practions as well as an ober of staff and visitor cumentation was una spection of the fire allow NFPA 101, 21,3,4. If it is considered "not figure as (corridors, waith to) are to be equipped to the fire alarm systoke detectors require the transport of the fire alarm systoke detectors require the transport of the fire alarm systoke detectors require the transport of the fire alarm systoke detectors require the fire alarm systoke detectors required the fire alarm systoke detectors required the fire alarm systoke detectors required the fire alarm systoke detectors required the fire alarm systoke detectors required the fire alarm systoke detectors required annual testing with the fire staff of the fire system and fire | tice trs. valiable arm .1: uity ing d with lector or tem. testing, grams noke ne fire two 199, d be equired is | L 051 | a. Sensitivity Test will be completed the annual fire alarm system in by Affiliated Customer Services August 24, 2011. In the future, sensitivity testing will be compled during alternate year annual instance b. Per NFPA 72, 1999, 7-3.1, Excep 2, because automatic inspection performed via a remotely moniting fire alarm control unit by ADT, vinspection frequency is permitted annually. The annual visual inspis completed Affiliated Customer Service. C. A new Preventive Maintenance/Inspection Log has created to properly document the annual 90 minute battery discharate. | spection on eted spection. tion No. as are ored isual d to be ection | 8/31/201 |
| 72 c. ba | mi-annually and/or y 2, 1999 Table 7-3.1 Documentation of the attery discharge (90 r | uired weekly, monthly rearly as specified in the periodic testing of minute) per NFPA 72 is not available for revi | NFPA | | memo has been sent out informing manager of the changes and the maintenance staff has been trained how to perform tests/inspections | ed on | |
| do: | coment was unclear | m had been inspected pany. The testing as to how many dev only "100%". The tes | | | The center's manager will be responsible for making sure that t documentation of the tests/inspersionary. (See Enclosure) | | |

16309640047 P. 06/10 FORM APPROVED

| Illinois U | epartment of Public | Realm | | | | | 1 | |
|--|--|--|--|---------------|---|---|----------------------------|--|
| C2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NUI 7001613 | R/CLIA MBER: | A. BUILD | LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION MNG | | BURVEY LETED 12/2011 | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | STREET ADD | RESS, CIT | | | | |
| | HEALTH | | 1700 - 751 DOWNERS | | :T , IL 60516 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA | FULL. | PREFIX TAG | ECTION IOULD BE PROPRIATE | (XS) COMPLETE DATE | | |
| L 076 | contained devices to stations, etc.) without each device and lot it was impossible to system has been possible malfunction emergency situation accordance with NI 9.6 as well as NFP. e. It is unclear base if smoke detection alarm panel in accordant panel in accordant 1-5. The report of each of the 14 his detectors. Medical Gas 4.3.1. Medical gas storage protected in accord Standards for Healt 101. (a) Oxygen storage 3,000 cu. ft. are enseparation. | lested (smoke, heat, but including a total no cation of each tested to determine if the entroperty inspected in the toproperty inspect to the entroperty inspect to an entroperty inspect to an entroperty inspect to the entroper | umber of device. lire the past the fire liure or a testing in in, Section provided in fire of the location smoke | L 076 | d. & e. Affiliated Customer Service, alarm testing company, has aware that the location and all fire alarm system devices documented in their report. Customer Service confirmed devices in the fire alarm syst tested during the annual inspections the location and each device will be noted. (See Enclosure) | peen made quantity or are to be Affiliated that all em were pection in ure | | |
| | A. Based on observ | not met as evidence vations it was determ provide proper stora | ined that | : | | | | |

EP2511

| STATEMEN AND PLAN | ENT OF DEFICIENCIES NOF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU | ir/Clia MBER: | (X2) MULT A. BUILDA B. WING | | | ATE SURVEY OVPLETED |
|--------------------------|---|---|---|-----------------------------------|---|---|--|
| NAME OF | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | 7001613 | | | | | 07/12/2011 |
| | • | <i>!</i> | | | , STATE, ZIP CODE | | |
| ACCESS | S HEALTH | | DOWNER | STH STREET RS GROVE, | r IL 60618 | | i : |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMA | / Cibs | PREFIX TAG | (EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFEREN | PLAN OF CORRECTION . TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIATE EFICIENCY) | (XS) COMPLETI DATE |
| L 078 | Continued From pa | age 4 | | L 076 | | | |
| | NFPA 99, Section 8 practice could affect patients, staff and v. 1. The Recovery R liquid oxygen contact floor unsupported. It is recovery Room, were less than 20 fes such as recovery chon conversation with oxygen is normally k Section 8-3.1.11.2(c) | Room, contained a por ainer sitting on the viny NFPA 99, Section 8-3, liquid oxygen contain leet from combustible hairs, trash cans, etc. th the facility staff the kept at this location. A c)(1). | ent number of ortable nyl tile 3.11.2 (h). ners (3) i items c. Based liquid NFPA 99, | | staff of the prop Tanks. (See Enclosure) The Nurse Super | n released advising the restorage of the O2 visor and Manager wis ensure compliance. | , |
| L 117 | Building Services 21 | 1.5.1, 9.1., NFPA 70, | 110 | L 117 | | | |
| ſ | This Regulation is n A. Building services venting and air cond requirements of NFP PLUMBING: | not met as evidenced Including utilities, hea ditioning meet the PA 101, 21.5. | by: ating, | | | | |
| o ir | snail be trimined with operated without the infectious control propatients, staff and vise. Scrub sinks for survaives which are aseled frot or elbow actual ands. Wrist blade h | rgery shall be trimmed optically operated (i.e., ated) without the use chandles are not accen | per all ad with , knee | | faucets with asep faucets. We are | ing the scrub sink otically operated currently obtaining es from plumbers. | 1/28/201 |
| 2. | Pased on LSC 205.16 | 620(c)(2). IS 2 sprinkler heads, o | one | | The Administrator for compliance wi | r will be responsible ithin 6 months. | |

| STATEMEN AND PLAN | IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 7001613 | R/CLIA #BER: | (X2) MUL A. BUILDI B. WING | NG | DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|---|---|---|----------------------------------|---|--------------------------|
| NAME OF F | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | STREET AD | DRESS, CITY | 07/12/2011 | |
| ACCESS | HEALTH | | 1700 - 75 | TH STREE S GROVE, | г | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENCY | NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY I SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA | FIX I | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY) | E COMPLETE DATE |
| L 117 | sprinklers were non documentation was of these heads or w service. The sprink "system" and appea domestic water sup Illinois Plumbing Co Identification of the gaps, etc. were unk improperly installed water supply at this protection of hazard | The facility indicated a functional. No available as to the surface do not constitute at to be installed off or ply and must comply ide, 890.1130(d). backlow, check valvanown by the facility si system may contamifacility.(see also 029, lous areas). | ervicing out of a f the with the es, air taff. A | L 117 | 2. Sprinklers will now be functional. (See L 029 1. & 2.) | 10/28/20 |
| | Electrical wiring 9.1. Electrical wiring and accordance with NF Code 9.1.2, 20.5.1 | | trical | L 147 | | |
| | A. Based on the obsthe facility failed to in accordance with NFI 9.1.2 and NFPA 70, Electrical Code. This affect staff that would deficient electrical fire ficircuits, if improper electricals, if improper electricals and the electrical that within 6 feet of the electricit as observed in common the POC lab 517-20 & 21. | not met as evidenced servation and staff intrastall electrical wiring PA 101, 2000 Edition, Nations of deficient practice of come in contact with iring and water or be from overloading electrical wiring starte ermined that certain odge of a sink basin wevices and were not on the the sterile proces. | erview, in . Section al cuid th affected trical d a fire. cutlets ere not on a GFI essing (7) and | | 1. All outlets within 6 feet of edge of a basins have been replaced with GFI manufactured devices by an electricity. 2. A memo has been sent out advising | |
| 2 | 2. Observations dete | ermined that multi-pro | ona l | | staff not to use multi-plug adaptors. | l |

EP2511

Illinois Department of Public Health

| LE | 5 | 3 | Ę | פָּנ |){ | 54 | 46 | | | | | | | | | | | | Ø | |
|----|---|---|---|------|----|----|----|--|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|
| | | | | | | | | | F | Ί |) | R | N | ۱ | Δ | P | P | n | V | ٢ |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MUL A. BUILD | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | | |
|---|---|---|--------------------------------------|-------------------------------|---|------------------------------|---------------|--|
| | | 7001613 | | B. WING | | 07 | 12/2011 | |
| NAMEOF | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | | , | DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE | | | | |
| ACCESS | B HEALTH | | 1700 - 751 DOWNERS | TH STREE S GROVE, | T IL 60516 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | I (EACH DEFICIENCY | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA | FIRE | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE | COMPLETE DATE | |
| L 147 | Continued From page 6 | | | L 147 | | | | |
| | adapters were used including sterile pro- | l in areas of the facili cessing. | ty | | | | | |
| L136A | 205.1306 a) Examir | nation Room (s) | - | L136A | | | | |
| | SECTION 205.1360 | CLINICAL FACILIT | IES | , | | | | |
| | a) Examination roo | oms . | | | | | | |
| • | Each exami minimum cli feet, | ination room shall ha ear floor area of 80 s | ive a | | | · | | |
| | and a minimexclusive of work counter A minimume each side as | num dimension of 8 f vestibule, tollet, closer (whether fixed or n clear dimension of 2 and at both ends of th table shall be provid | set, and novable). "6" on e | | | | | |
| | handwashin | r sink equipped for g with electronic or k shall be provided. | inee or | | | | | |
| - | A counter or be provided. | shelf space for writi | ng shall | | | | | |
| | (Source: Amended a February 18, 2000) | it 24 III. Reg. 26 91 , e | ffective | | | · | | |
| · | This Regulation is not A. Areas designated rooms, treatment roo be touched, hand was to reduce the risk of staff and from staff to infectious control propatients, staff and visual. The Examination research | for patient care, exacts, etc. where patients, etc. where patients are reinfections from patients. Improper cedures may affect a sitors. | m ents may equired ent to | | | | | |

| ACCESS HEALTH 1700 | | IDENTIFICATION NU | IER/CLIA UAMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING | | CTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/12/2011 | | | | |
|--------------------------|----------------------|---|--|-------------------|-------|---|-------------------------|----------------------------------|----------------|--------------------------|
| | | 1700 - 75 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 - 75TH STREET DWNERS GROVE, IL 60516 | | | | | Æ | 12/2011 | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | LEACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA | | ID PREF TAG | | (EACH | CORRECTIVE EFERENCED | OF CORRECT ACTION SHOTO THE APPI | ULDBE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| L136A | washing sink, how | ever it was not equippon hardware as regul | ped with red by | L136A | | 1. <u>See r</u> esp | oonse for L | | | 1/28/20 |
| | | | _ | | | | | | : | |
| | | · . | | | - | | | | | |
| | | · | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | · | |
| | I, | | · | | | | | | | |
| · | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | , | | | | | | | | |
| s Departm E FORM | ent of Public Health | | ies | • | EP25 | 11 | | | il continuatio | on sheet 8 of 8 |
| | | | | | | | | | | • |

DIVISION OF HEALTH FACILITIES STANDARDS STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

EL ASTC

| | COMPLETION DATE | | | | BY | JUN 0 8 2 | 011 |
|------------|--|--|--|---|-------------------|---|---------------|
| ☐ HOSPITAL | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION AND DATE TO BE COMPLETED | See Next Page | | | | | |
| C HOSPICE | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO | See I | | | | | |
| п НМО | whers Groye II. 60516 IENT AND SPECIFICALLY | surgical treatment center shall ice of a sanitary facility | as evidenced by: | view, observation etermined that for I observed, the mitary environment. | | ely 11:30AM , inal Cleaning of the wed. | Y 07105 |
| O HHA | OF FACILITY LIST RULE ENTER SUMMARY OF REQUIREMENT AND SPECIFICALLY YJOLATED WHAT IS WRONG | Sanitary Facility The ambulatory surgical treatment center s insure maintenance of a sanitary facility | This requirement is not met as evidenced by: | Based on Facility policy review, observation and staff interview, it was determined that for 1 of 2 operating rooms (OR2) observed, the Facility failed to ensure a sanitary environment. | Findings include: | 1 On 5/18/11 at approximately 11:30AM, Facility policy titled," Terminal Cleaning of the Operating Suite" was reviewed. | BY |
| EL ASTC | ccess Heath C | Sanite The a insure | This | Based and st of 2 o Facilii | Findir | 1 On Facili | 5/18/11 |
| | NAME AND ADDRESS AGOFFACILITY LIST RULE VIOLATED | 205.420 (a) | | | | | ATE OF SUBVEY |

H 11/9/9

(Provider's Representative)

_By_07105 (Surveyor)

Date of survey 5/18/11

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION OF HEALTH FACILITIES STANDARDS TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES A | ОМН 🗆 |
|-----------------------------|-----------------|
| ATEMENT OF | П ННА |
| STA | □ ¥ ASTC |
| | • |

| \rightarrow |
|---------------|
| ⋖ |
| \vdash |
| Ť |
| 77 |
| × |
| ¥ |
| , |
| |

☐ HOSPICE

| DDRESS Access H | NULE ENTER SUMMARY OF REQUIREMENT AND SPECIFICALLY PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION AND COMPLETION DATE DATE DATE TO BE COMPLETED | Sabitary Racility The Administrator has contacted the cleaning of the cleaning of the policy included, "cleaning of the poperating suite will occur at the end of every surgery day." The Administrator has contacted the cleaning of the cleaning of the Administrator has contacted the object of cleaning of the Administrator has contacted the object of the Administrator has contacted the object of the cleaning of the Administrator has contacted the object of the cleaning of the cleaning of the Administrator has contacted the object of the cleaning of the cleaning of the Administrator has contacted the object of the cleaning of the | 2.On 5/18/11 at approximately 11:15AM OR #2 was inspected and observed with loose debris on the floors, a red stain on a wall and standing water in a small bucket. The last surgical day between patients and at the end of the day prior to terminal cleaning. | 3.The above findings were confirmed by the Nurse Manager during an interview on 5/18/11 at approximately 11:15AM. |
|-----------------------------|--|---|--|---|
| NAME AND ADD OF FACILITY | LIST RULE VIOLATED | 205.420 (a) Cont | | |

(Provider's Representative)

BY 07105 (Surveyor)

DATE OF SURVEY SITHIL

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION OF HEALTH FACILITIES STANDARDS STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

| U HOSPICE DHOSPITAL | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION AND COMPLETION DATE DATE TO BE COMPLETED | Due to the nature of the procedures, many of our patients explicitly express that they do not want to be contacted post procedure for confidentiality reasons. Also, many of our patients return to their own physicians for potopo care and/or counseling and some patients are simply non-compliant and do not respond to any type of follow up. Therefore, with this in mind we have created a "Post Counseling Progress Notes" Form (see enclosure). This Form will be used to document the post counseling status of each patient: 1. Whether or not the patient can be contacted 2. Where the patient will be going for follow up: a. Own Physician, who? b. Our Facility, when? c. No Follow Up/Non-Compliance/Wrong Contact, etc. | Assigned staff will make an attempt to contact the patient regarding post counseling. Notes will be added to the patient's chart. The administrator will monitor compliance. |
|---------------------|---|---|---|--|
| X ASTC U HHA GHMO | Access Health Care 1700 75th Street Downers Grove II, 60519 | WHAT IS WRONG | Clinical Records Accurate and complete records shall be maintainedthe record shall includepost counseling notes." This requirement was not met as evidenced by: Based on clinical record review and staff interview, it was determined that in 6 of 10 records reviewed (Pt. #s1-6), the Facility failed to ensure patients received post operative counseling. | · induigs include: |
| × | NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACULTY ACCESS | | 205.610 (0) | |

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION OF HEALTH FACILITIES STANDARDS STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

X

ASTC

O HHA

OWH

☐ HOSPICE

□ HOSPITAL

| (Provider's Representative | S/17/11 BY 07105 |
|--|---|
| | |
| | 2. The above findings were confirmed by the Chief of Operations during an interview on 5/17/11 at approximately 1:30PM. |
| | 1. On 5/17/11 clinical records were reviewed between 10:00AM and 12:30PM. The clinical records for Pt. #s 1-6 lacked post operative counseling notes. |
| | Clinical Records |
| PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION AND DATE TO BE COMPLETED | ENIER SUMMARY OF REQUIREMENT AND SPECIFICALLY WHAT IS WRONG |
| | Access Health Care 1700 75th Street Downson Com. Il Corto |

POST COUNSELING PROGRESS NOTE

| | Last Name First Name | DT II |
|---------|--|-------|
| | | PT.# |
| | · | |
| Г | Potiont do a vet | |
| | Patient does not want to be contacted for follow-up. | |
| <u></u> | Patient is going to her own physician. | |
| | Patient will be following up at our center. | |
| | Patient can be called at the following: | |
| | | |
| | | |
| Date | | • |
| - Duit | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| ··· | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| ı | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | · | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| 1 | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |